

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANNIE TUMMINO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

CV-05-0366 (ERK/VVP)

v.

MARGARET HAMBURG, *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-REMAND MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs respectfully move this Court to issue a preliminary injunction and grant summary judgment in Plaintiffs' favor. This motion is supported by the following documents filed herewith: the memorandum of law filed in support of this motion, and the declarations of Cynthia C. Harper, Ph.D.; Mary K. Pendergast, J.D., LL.M.; Elizabeth G. Raymond, M.D., M.P.H.; and Tracey Wilkinson, M.D., M.P.H.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS.....	2
A. Emergency Contraception Products.....	2
B. Over-the-Counter Availability of Drugs.....	2
C. The FDA’s Actions Regarding EC Prior to the Instant Lawsuit.....	6
D. Barriers Created by the Dual Marketing Regime .....	9
E. This Lawsuit and the Court’s March 2009 Order.....	11
F. The FDA’s Failure to Comply with the Court’s Order for Years.....	13
G. The Plan B One-Step SNDA.....	14
H. Events Between December 7 and 13, 2011—Denials of the Plan B One-Step SNDA and the Citizen Petition.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. Applicable Legal Standards.....	19
II. Plaintiffs Prevail on the Merits of Their Claim that the FDA’s “Plan of Action” Upon Remand and Execution Thereof Were Arbitrary and Capricious.....	20
A. Standards for Review Under the APA.....	20
1. The FDA’s Plan of Action for Complying with This Court’s Order—To Wait for and Review a Potential SNDA for a Product It Asserts Is Not Covered by the Citizen Petition—Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	24
a. The FDA’s refusal to review the extensive Citizen Petition/Plan B files was a deprivation of a fair and honest review of the unrestricted OTC switch request.....	24

b. The FDA’s chosen course of action on its face reveals a preordained determination that the FDA would not grant the Citizen Petition.....	26
c. Even if approval of the Plan B One-Step SNDA had been assured, such action would still deprive Plaintiffs of a fair and honest consideration of the Citizen Petition.....	27
B. The FDA’s Actions on Remand Were Arbitrary and Capricious.....	29
1. Denial of the Plan B One-Step Application Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	29
a. Same departures from normal agency procedures.....	30
b. Political considerations.....	33
c. Implausible justifications.....	33
2. The December 12, 2011 Denial of the Citizen Petition Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	36
III. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Both a Preliminary Injunction and Summary Judgment in their Favor.....	42
A. Preliminary Injunction.....	42
B. Summary Judgment.....	43
REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>FEDERAL COURT CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Atchison, Topeka, &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973).....	21
<i>Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	21
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	42
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>GlobalNet Financial.com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal &amp; Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Greyhound Corp. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 668 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Guillen-Garcia v. INS</i> , 60 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>INS v. Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	21
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	20
<i>Medicines Co. v. Kappos</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 470 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	23
<i>Miner v. Clinton County</i> , 541 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock</i> , 823 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Red Earth LLC v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Rhodia, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 608 F.2d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21, 22
<i>Spinelli v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Wisdom Imp. Sales Co. v. Labatt Brewing Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19, 20, 43  
21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1)(A).....3, 35, 41  
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(E)(iii).....4 n.3, 27 n.7  
21 C.F.R. § 310.200(b) .....3, 36  
21 C.F.R. § 330.10(a)(4).....3, 36  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....20

**FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION PUBLICATIONS**

Ctr. For Drug Evaluation & Research, U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,  
Guidance for Industry: Label Comprehension Studies for Nonprescription Drug Products  
(August 2010) [http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/  
Guidances/UCM143834.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM143834.pdf) .....4, 5  
FDA, Orange Book, <http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/ob/docs/queryai.cfm>  
(search “OTC” products by Active ingredient “Asprin”) (last visited Feb. 7, 2012).....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* §11.5 (4th ed. 2002) .....20
